## HR185 INTRODUCED



- 1 HR185
- 2 M9PY1HH-1
- 3 By Representatives Bedsole, Reynolds, Treadaway, Pettus,
- 4 Faulkner, Harbison
- 5 RFD:
- 6 First Read: 11-Apr-24



1	
2	
3	
4	HR COMMENDING SENIOR TROOPER SPENCER ADKINSON AS A
5	RECIPIENT OF THE 2024 ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE MERITORIOUS
6	SERVICE AWARD.
7	
8	WHEREAS, it is with highest commendation that we
9	recognize Senior Trooper Spencer Adkinson as a recipient of
10	the 2024 Alabama Legislative Meritorious Service Award for
11	heroic lifesaving actions in the line of duty; and
12	WHEREAS, on May 12, 2023, Senior Trooper Adkinson
13	responded to the scene of a traffic accident in front of
14	Medmark Treatment Center in Dothan when he witnessed another
15	accident; and
16	WHEREAS, a Honda SUV swerved to avoid a collision
17	with another vehicle and entered a median before becoming
18	airborne and landing in Bear Creek; and
19	WHEREAS, Senior Trooper Adkinson shattered the rear
20	hatch window before he jumped into the water to extract the
21	driver; he, with the help of another officer and several
22	civilians, was able to rescue the driver and carry her to
23	safety; and
24	WHEREAS, Senior Trooper Adkinson's actions saved the
25	driver from drowning; he is recognized for his immense
26	bravery and his unwavering commitment to protect and serve
27	others; and he is truly deserving of special recognition;

28 now therefore,



## HR185 INTRODUCED

29	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
30	LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That we hereby honor Senior Trooper
31	Spencer Adkinson as a recipient of the 2024 Alabama
32	Legislative Meritorious Service Award for Law Enforcement,
33	and this resolution is dedicated to him with our utmost
3 4	gratitude, admiration, and esteem.